

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 19–0657**

---

**COMMUNITY BANK & TRUST COMPANY,**

**Defendant–Appellant,**

**vs.**

**BLUE GRASS SAVINGS BANK,**

**Plaintiff–Appellee,**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
MUSCATINE COUNTY, CASE NO. EQCV024741  
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. TELLEEN**

---

**APPELLEE’S FINAL BRIEF**

---

**RICHARD A. DAVIDSON AT0001937  
LANE & WATERMAN LLP  
220 North Main Street, Suite 600  
Davenport, IA 52801  
Telephone: (563) 324-3246  
Facsimile: (563) 324-1616  
Email: rdavidson@l-wlaw.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–  
APPELLEE, BLUE GRASS SAVINGS  
BANK**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE MORTGAGE SECURED ALL DEBTS DUE FROM STECHER TO BLUE GRASS SAVINGS BANK .....	9
A.    ERROR PRESERVATION .....	9
B.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
C.    ARGUMENT .....	10
1.    Section 654.12A Only Applies When There is a Subsequently Recorded Mortgage at the Time a Future Advance is Made .....	11
a.    Error Preservation .....	11
b.    Argument.....	11
2.    Applying Section 654.12A to Existing, not Hypothetical, <i>Recorded</i> Junior Mortgages Gives Effect to the Statute as Written.....	17
a.    Error Preservation.....	17
b.    Argument.....	17
3.    Iowa Future Advances Law Favors Enforcement of the “All Debts” Clause in Blue Grass’ Mortgage .....	21
a.    Error Preservation.....	21
b.    Argument.....	22
4.    The District Court Correctly Applied <i>Wells Fargo</i> Because it is not Error for a District Court to Rely on an Unpublished Court of Appeals Case .....	23
a.    Error Preservation.....	23
b.    Argument.....	23

5. Community Bank Waived Its Maximum Obligation Clause Argument.....	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED 18% DEFAULT INTEREST AS ALLOWED BY THE BGSB MORTGAGE.....	25
A. ERROR PRESERVATION .....	25
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
C. ARGUMENT .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bill Grunder’s Sons Constr., Inc. v. Ganzer</i> , 686 N.W.2d 193, 197 (Iowa 2004) .....	24
<i>Bosch v. Garcia</i> , 286 N.W.2d 26, 27 (Iowa 1979) .....	28
<i>City of Okoboji v. Parks</i> , 830 N.W.2d 300, 309 (Iowa 2013) .....	27
<i>Exceptional Persons, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 247, 251 (Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>Fetes v. O’Laughlin</i> , 17 N.W. 764, 765 (Iowa 1883).....	15
<i>Freedom Financial Bank v. Estate of Boesen</i> , 805 N.W.2d 802, 806 (Iowa 2011).....	10, 26
<i>Freese Leasing Inc. v. Union Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 253 N.W.2d 921, 925– 26 (Iowa 1977).....	22
<i>Hook v. Trevino</i> , 839 N.W.2d 434, 452 (Iowa 2013) .....	27
<i>In re McMahon</i> , Bankr. No. 18–00443, 2018 WL 3014067, at *1 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa June 8, 2018).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Jordan v. Wimer</i> , 45 Iowa 65 (1876).....	15
<i>Jorge Constr. Co. v. Weigel Excavating &amp; Grading Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 439, 441 (Iowa 1984).....	27
<i>Kuper v. Chicago and North Western Transportation Co.</i> , 290 N.W.2d 903, 910 (Iowa 1980).....	28
<i>Lowden Savings Bank v. Zeller</i> , 194 N.W. 966, 969 (Iowa 1923) .....	15
<i>Miller &amp; Chaney Bank v. Collis</i> , 234 N.W.550, 553 (Iowa 1931).....	15

<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 232 N.W. 498, 499 (Iowa 1930) .....	15
<i>National Bank of Waterloo v. Moeller</i> , 434 N.W.2d 887, 891 (Iowa 1989).....	14, 16
<i>National Properties Corp. v. Polk County</i> , 351 N.W.2d 509, 511 (Iowa 1984) .....	16
<i>Rance v. Gaddis</i> , 284 N.W. 468, 475 (Iowa 1939).....	16
<i>Raub v. General Income Sponsors</i> , 176 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1970).....	16
<i>State v. Albrecht</i> , 657 N.W.2d 474, 479 (Iowa 2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 796 N.W.2d 907, 910 (Iowa 2011).....	24
<i>Sun Valley Iowa Lake Ass’n v. Anderson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 621, 638 (Iowa 1996).....	15-16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Valley Bank &amp; Trust</i> , No. 12–2031, 2013 WL 4767889 (Iowa App. 2013).....	6, 7, 11, 18, 23-24

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 535.2 .....	8, 26
Iowa Code § 537.2601 .....	8
Iowa Code § 572.18 .....	12
Iowa Code § 654.1 .....	26
Iowa Code § 654.12A .....	passim

**Rules**

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(3) .....	6
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.904(2)(c).....	23
